
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 

 
 Mr R Ward (Chairman) 

Mr BE Sutton (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr PS Bessant 
Mr DC Bill MBE 
Mrs MA Cook 
Mr WJ Crooks 
Mr MA Hall 
Mrs L Hodgkins 
Mr E Hollick 
 

Mr C Ladkin 
Mr KWP Lynch 
Mrs J Richards 
Mr RB Roberts 
Mrs H Smith 
Mrs MJ Surtees 
Ms BM Witherford 
Ms AV Wright 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite - Hub on 
TUESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2018 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Date: 12 November 2018 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

Council Chamber (De Montfort Suite) 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the nearest 
escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear.  Leave 
via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then Willowbank 
Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 

Abusive or aggressive behaviour 
 
We are aware that planning applications may be controversial and emotive for those affected 
by the decisions made by the committee. All persons present are reminded that the council will 
not tolerate abusive or aggressive behaviour towards staff, councillors or other visitors and 
anyone behaving inappropriately wil
[...]
   18/00843/FUL - OLD WOODLANDS, DESFORD LANE, RATBY (Pages 5 - 18) 

 Application for change of use of woodland area to leisure/camping site including 
associated access tracks, car park, camping zone, wooden eco pods, amphitheatre, 
mounds, tunnel maze and ponds. 

8.   18/00827/FUL - NEWHAVEN, 12 WYKIN ROAD, HINCKLEY (Pages 19 - 30) 

 Application for erection of seven dwellings with associated access (resubmission of 
16/00270/FUL). 

9.   18/00643/FUL - LAND REAR OF 125 - 131 LUTTERWORTH ROAD, BURBAGE (Pages 
31 - 40) 

 Application for change of use of building to light industrial (B1c) and raising of roof and 
extension to existing building. 

10.   17/00538/FUL - MORRISONS, 2 CLOVERFIELD, HINCKLEY (Pages 41 - 48) 

 Application for creation of second vehicular exit onto Stoke Road. 

11.   18/00680/FUL - ASHCROFT, 4 PIPE LANE, ORTON ON THE HILL (Pages 49 - 66) 

 Application for erection of two dwellings (resubmission of 18/00221/FUL). Members were 
minded to refuse this application at a previous meeting. 

12.   18/00770/OUT - THE MEETING CENTRE, 1 MARCHANT ROAD, HINCKLEY (Pages 67 - 
78) 

 Application for demolition of existing D1 unit (1 The Meeting Centre) with proposed 
erection of 18 flats (outline – access, layout and scale only). 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

13.   18/00706/FUL - DUNLOP LIMITED, STATION ROAD, BAGWORTH (Pages 79 - 92) 

 Application for erection of six dwellings with associated parking and landscaping. 

14.   17/01050/OUT - HORNSEY RISE MEMORIAL HOME, BOSWORTH ROAD, 
WELLSBOROUGH (Pages 93 - 126) 

 Application for demolition of care home building and erection of up to 20 dwellings 
including conversion of former chapel to dwelling and associated access, drainage and 
landscaping works (in part). 

15.   18/00903/FUL - LAND ADJACENT 166 SAPCOTE ROAD, BURBAGE (Pages 127 - 138) 

 Application for erection of a two storey four bedroom dwelling. 

16.   17/01338/FUL - FORMER COUNCIL DEPOT, MIDDLEFIELD LANE, HINCKLEY (Pages 
139 - 158) 

 Application for residential development of 54 dwellings. 

17.   18/00805/FUL - LAND NORTH OF CADEBY LANE, CADEBY (Pages 159 - 176) 

 Application for development of the land for the erection of three log cabins for holiday let 
purposes. Members were minded to refuse this application at a previous meeting. 

18.   NAILSTONE COLLIERY, WOOD ROAD, NAILSTONE - DEED OF VARIATION (Pages 
177 - 180) 

 Following deferral at a previous meeting in order to obtain further information from the 
highways authority, members are recommended to approve the variation to a Section 106 
agreement 

19.   MAJOR PROJECTS UPDATE (Pages 181 - 186) 

 Report to update members on a number of major schemes in the borough currently being 
proposed or implemented. 

20.   PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE (Pages 187 - 192) 

 To update members on the number of active and closed enforcement cases. 

21.   APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 193 - 196) 

 To report on progress relating to various appeals. 

22.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 



-71 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

23 OCTOBER 2018 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr BE Sutton (Vice-chairman in the chair) 
   
Mr DC Bill MBE, Mrs MA Cook, Mr MA Hall, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr E Hollick, 
Mr KWP Lynch, Mr K Morrell (for Mr R Ward), Mr K Nichols (for Mr WJ Crooks), 
Mrs J Richards, Mr RB Roberts, Mrs H Smith, Mrs MJ Surtees and Ms BM Witherford 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11 Councillor Mr RG Allen was also in 
attendance. 
 
Officers in attendance: Gemma Dennis, Helen Knott, Rebecca Owen, Rob Parkinson, 
Michael Rice and Nicola Smith 
 

217 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THIS MEETING ONLY  
 
In the absence of the chairman and with the vice-chairman in the chair, it was moved by 
Councillor Hall, seconded by Councillor Smith and 
 

RESOLVED – Councillor Morrell act as vice-chairman for this meeting 
only.  

 
218 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bessant, Crooks and 
Ward with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council procedure 
rule 10: 
 
Councillor Morrell for Councillor Ward 
Councillor Nichols for Councillor Crooks. 
 

219 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

220 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was reported that the decisions in relation to applications 18/00302/FUL and 
18/00757/HOU had been issued and that a unilateral undertaking was being prepared in 
relation to application 18/00530/OUT. 
 

221 MINUTES  
 
It was moved by Councillor Witherford, seconded by Councillor Hall and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-72 - 

222 18/00732/FUL - KYNGS GOLF AND COUNTRY CLUB, STATION ROAD, MARKET 
BOSWORTH  
 
Application for erection of multi-functional recreational building, formation of new car 
parking areas, new access roads and the proposed erection of 15 gold holiday homes 
and all associated ancillary works and landscaping (resubmission). 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be refused, it was moved 
by Councillor Roberts and seconded by Councillor Richards that the application be 
deferred to discuss whether issues could be overcome. Upon being put to the vote, the 
motion was LOST. 
 
It was then moved by Councillor Cook, seconded by Councillor Bill and 
 

RESOLVED – planning permission be refused for the reasons contained 
in the officer’s report. 

 
223 18/00225/REM - WESTFIELD FARM, KEATS LANE, EARL SHILTON  

 
Application for approval of reserved matters (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) 
for residential development of 322 dwellings of outline planning permission 
14/01279/OUT. 
 
Whilst not part of the consideration of this application as acces was determined at the 
outline application stage, Councillor Richards wished it to be recorded that she had 
concerns about the highways impact of this development on the nearby roads and the 
amount of traffic using one entrance to Heath Lane. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Hall, seconded by Councillor Roberts and 
 

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report. 

 
224 18/00805/FUL - LAND NORTH OF CADEBY LANE, CADEBY  

 
Application for development of the land for the erection of three log cabins for holiday let 
purposes. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer recommendation that permission be granted, some members 
felt that the development and its design was not complementary to or reflective of the 
neighbouring properties and would have a significant adverse effect upon the character 
of the countryside of the area. It was moved by Councillor Cook and seconded by 
Councillor Hollick that they be minded to refuse permission. Upon being put to the vote, 
the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – members be minded to refuse the application and it be 
brought back to the next appropriate meeting. 

 
225 18/00885/HOU - 186 ROSTON DRIVE, HINCKLEY  

 
Application for two storey side and single storey rear extensions. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bill, seconded by Councillor Hollick and 
 

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report. 

 

Page 2



 

-73 - 

226 APPEALS PROGRESS  
 
Members received a report which provided a progress update on appeals since the last 
meeting. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.48 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 20 November 2018 
Report of the Interim Head of Planning 
 
Planning Ref: 18/00843/FUL 
Applicant: Woodland Trio 
Ward: Newbold Verdon With Desford & Peckleton 
 
Site: Old Woo
[...]
 north east facing entrance elevation 
on Plot 1 (serving the master bedroom) shall be constructed a minimum of 1.7 
metres above the floor of the room which the window is installed and shall 
thereafter be permanently retained in this approved form. 

 

Reason: To ensure the development does not have a detrimental impact 
upon neighbouring residential amenity to accord with Policy DM10 of the 
adopted Site Allocations and Development Management Policies 
Development Plan Document. 

 

11.4. Notes to Applicant  

1. The approved development may require Building Regulations Approval, for 
further information please contact the Building Control team via e-mail at 
buildingcontrol@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk or call 01455 238141. 

2. Prior to commencement of development contact should be made with Cadent 
to discuss the proposals. 

Page 66



Planning Committee 20 November 2018 
Report of the Interim Head of Planning 
 
Planning Ref: 18/00770/OUT 
Applicant: C/O Agent 
Ward: Hinckley Castle 
 
Site: The Meeting Centre 1 Marchant Road Hinckley 
 
Proposal: Demolition of existing D1 unit (1 The Mee ting Centre) with proposed 

erection of 18 flats (Outline – Access, Layout and Scale only) 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bos worth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  
 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 
 

• The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 

• Affordable housing  - Four (4) units (tenure or unit size not specified) 
• Public open space facilities/public realm improvements - £20,259.94  

 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

1.2. That the Interim Head of Planning be given delegated powers to determine the 
terms of the S106 agreement including trigger points and claw back periods. 

1.3. That the Interim Head of Planning be given powers to determine the final detail of 
planning conditions. 

Page 67

Agenda Item 12



 

2. Planning Applica
[...]

Planning Committee 31 July 2018 
Report of the Interim Head of Planning 
 
Planning Ref: 17/01050/OUT 
Applicant: Mr A Burr 
Ward: Ambien 
 
Site: Hornsey Rise Memorial Home Bosworth Road Well sborough  
 
Proposal: Demolition of care home building and erec tion of up to 20 dwellings 

including conversion of former chapel to dwelling a nd associated 
access, drainage and landscaping works (in part) 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant outline planning permission (access only) subject to: 

• The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 
• A commuted sum of £354,000 for off-site affordable housing provision in 

lieu of 40% on-site provision 
• Education facilities contribution of £130,538.02 
• Health facilities contribution of £5,512.32 
• Permanent future management and maintenance of the woodland and 

natural landscaping buffer (estimated cost £110,000) 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

Page 103



APPENDIX A 
 

 

1.2. That the Interim Head of Planning be given powers to determine the final detail of 
planning conditions. 

1.3. That the Interim Head of Planning be given delegated powers to determine the 
terms of the section 106 planning obligation including trigger points and claw back 
periods. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks outline planning permission for the demolition of a now 
derelict former care home and associated buildings and the redevelopment of the 
site for up to 20 new dwellings including the conversion of the former chapel to a 
dwelling. The application seeks the approval of access and landscaping (in part) at 
this stage with layout, scale, appearance and detailed landscaping being reserved 
matters for approval at a later date. 

2.2. The amended parameter plan indicates that redevelopment would retain and 
maintain the existing woodla
[...]
 site would contribute 

Page 152



to boosting the supply of housing and reduce pressure to release less sustainable 
greenfield sites. 

 

10.3. By virtue of the proposed layout the scheme would complement the character and 
appearance of the surrounding area and would not give rise to any material adverse 
impacts on the amenities of the occupiers of any neighbouring properties. Technical 
reports have been submitted to demonstrate that the proposal would not result in 
any significant environmental impacts on biodiversity, flooding or pollution. The 
scheme would contribute towards affordable housing.  The proposed scheme is 
considered to be in accordance with Policy 1 and 16 of the adopted Core Strategy 
and Policies DM1, DM6, DM7, DM10 DM18 and DM17 of the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies DPD together with the overarching principles of 
the NPPF. 
 

11. Recommendation 

11.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

• The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 
 100% affordable housing provision  
- Play and open space contributions:  
- Provision £66,995.65 
- Maintenance £46,219.68 
-  Health contribution of  £27,198.60 
-  Travel Packs for the future occupiers (£52.85 per pack) 
-  Six month bus passes (two per dwelling) at approximately £360 per 

pass 
• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

 

11.2. That the Interim Head of Planning be given powers to determine the final detail of 
planning conditions. 

11.3. That the Interim Head of Planning be given delegated powers to determine the 
terms of the S106 agreement including trigger points and claw back periods. 

11.4. Conditions and Reasons  

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

 

Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 

2. The development hereby permitted shall not be 
[...]
at this meeting and questions 
were raised from members with regards to highways works Leicestershire County 
Council Highways have identified on a plan and if this would be part of works 
necessary for this development. Additional questions were raised with regards to the 
proposed variations. The item was deferred to obtain further information from the 
highways authority.  
 

1.3 A meeting was held between Leicestershire County Council (Highways), the chair 
and vice chair of Planning Committee and Councillor Crooks as a ward member and 
a Senior Planning Officer on the 19th October 2018. 
 

1.4 This report provides an update to this matter and a revised recommendation to 
Planning Committee. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That a deed of variation to the signed Section 106 for planning application reference 

06/00980/OUT, 10/00851/EXT and 14/00572/CONDIT be agreed to amend the off 
site highways works to those outlined in the following plans: 

 
• 018750 CA-0-G00-DR-SE-1000-P09 
• 4752.000H1/1/001 
• 4752.000H1/1/002 
• 4752.000/H1/1/003  
• Provision of footpaths from Nailstone to the application site 

Page 177

Agenda Item 18



• Provision of bus stops within the site and on Bagworth Road and Grange Road 
 
2.2 That the Interim Head of Planning be given delegated powers to determine the final 

wording of the S106. 
 
3.0 Further information and amended request to vary the Section 106 
 
3.1 The additional highways works identified at the 10 October planning committee 

raised by Councillor Crooks were a gateway feature to Bagworth Road to the west of 
Nailstone and a priority working feature.  

 
3.2 The gateway feature along Bagworth Road to the west of Nailstone is secured by 

Condition 22 of application 10/00851/EXT. This detail has been submitted to the 
council and the condition has been discharged however the final positioning is to be 
agreed with LCC Highways as part of the Section 278 works agreement.  

 
3.3 The application 10/00851/EXT has be
[...]
 the applicant has highlighted would be better for traffic 
management. A plan to indicate this will also be submitted prior to the committee 
determining this matter. 

 
3.9 Leicestershire County Council (Highways) have no further comments from those 

previously identified in the original report to planning committee (see appendix a). 
 

Page 179



3.10 It is considered that the amendments proposed and outlined in this report are 
acceptable and would mitigate the impacts of the development. The obligations are 
still considered to be necessary to make the development acceptable in planning 
terms, directly related to the development and fairly and reasonably related in scale 
and kind to the development and meet the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Regulations 2010 (as amended). 

 
4.0 Recommendation   
 
4.1 That a deed of variation to the signed Section 106 for planning application reference 

06/00980/OUT, 10/00851/EXT and 14/00572/CONDIT be agreed to amend the off 
site highways works to those outlined in the following plans: 

 
• 018750 CA-0-G00-DR-SE-1000-P09 
• 4752.000H1/1/001 
• 4752.000H1/1/002 
• 4752.000/H1/1/003  
• Provision of footpaths from Nailstone to the application site 
• Provision of bus stops within the site and on Bagworth Road and Grange Road 

 
4.2 That the Interim Head of Planning be given delegated powers to determine the final 

wording of the S106.    
 
Contact Officer:  Helen Knott, Team Leader (Development Management) ext. 5691 
Executive Member: Cllr Richard Allen 
 

Page 180



06/16 

 

 
 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE    20 November 2018 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: All Wards 
 

 
Major Projects Update  

 
 

Report of the Interim Head of Planning and Development 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To provide an update to Planning Committee on a number of major schemes in the 

Borough that are currently being proposed or implemented. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 That Planning Com
[...]
 of single storey bungalow 

(outline - access only))

ALLOWED 17.10.18

18/00040/FTPP TW 18/00459/HOU
(PINS Ref 3208837)

WR Mrs Terri Greenwood 207 Sketchley Road

Burbage
(Erection of a boundary wall to front of 

property (retrospective)

DISMISSED 15.10.18

Appeal Decisions - 1 April - 9 November 2018

No of Appeal 

Decisions
Allowed Dismissed Split Withdrawn

     Officer Decision                                                                                     

Allow       Spt         Dis       

Councillor Decision      

Allow       Spt         Dis 

Non Determination                                                                                     

Allow       Spt         Dis       

31 7 23 1 0         7             1            22        0            0            1      0              0            0

Enforcement Appeal Decisions

No of Appeal 

Decisions
Allowed Dismissed Split Withdrawn

1 0 0 0 1

4

P
age 196


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 18/00843/FUL - Old Woodlands, Desford Lane, Ratby
	8 18/00827/FUL - Newhaven, 12 Wykin Road, Hinckley
	9 18/00643/FUL - Land Rear of 125 - 131 Lutterworth Road, Burbage
	10 17/00538/FUL - Morrisons, 2 Cloverfield, Hinckley
	11 18/00680/FUL - Ashcroft, 4 Pipe Lane, Orton On The Hill
	11.18-00680-FULL - 4 Pipe Lane - Appendix A

	12 18/00770/OUT - The Meeting Centre, 1 Marchant Road, Hinckley
	13 18/00706/FUL - Dunlop Limited, Station Road, Bagworth
	14 17/01050/OUT - Hornsey Rise Memorial Home, Bosworth Road, Wellsborough
	14.17-01050-OUT - Hornsey Rise - Appendix A

	15 18/00903/FUL - Land Adjacent 166 Sapcote Road, Burbage
	16 17/01338/FUL - Former Council Depot, Middlefield Lane, Hinckley
	17 18/00805/FUL - Land North of Cadeby Lane, Cadeby
	17.18-00805-FUL - Cadeby Lane - Appendix A

	18 Nailstone Colliery, Wood Road, Nailstone - Deed of Variation
	19 Major projects update
	20 Planning enforcement update
	21 Appeals progress



Minutes of the meeting


-82 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

20 NOVEMBER 2018 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman 
 Mr BE Sutton – Vice-Chairman 
Mr DC Bill MBE, Mrs MA Cook, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr MA Hall, Mr E Hollick, Mr C Ladkin, 
Mr KWP Lynch, Mr K Nichols (for Mrs L Hodgkins), Mrs J Richards, Mrs H Smith, 
Mrs MJ Surtees and Ms BM Witherford 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor CW Boothby, Councillor DS Cope, Councillor K Morrell 
and Councillor LJP O'Shea 
 
Officers in attendance: Andrew Cunningham, Gemma Dennis, Rhiannon Hill, Rebecca 
Owen, Rob Parkinson, Michael Rice and Nicola Smith 
 

253 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Hodgkins and Roberts, 
with the substitution of Councillor Nichols for Councillor Hodgkins authorised in 
accordance with council procedure rule 10. 
 

254 MINUTES  
 
It was moved by Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Hollick and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
255 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

256 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

257 18/00643/FUL - LAND REAR OF 125 - 131 LUTTERWORTH ROAD, BURBAGE  
 
It was noted that this application had been withdrawn. 
 

258 18/00680/FUL - ASHCROFT, 4 PIPE LANE, ORTON ON THE HILL  
 
Application for erection of two dwellings. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Sutton and 
 

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report. 

 
Councillor Morrell left the meeting at this juncture. 
 



 

-83 - 

259 18/00706/FUL - DUNLOP LIMITED, STATION ROAD, BAGWORTH  
 
Application for erection of six dwellings with associated parking and landscaping. 
 
Whilst generally in support of the recommendation, concern was expressed that the 
contribution to primary education of £8,103.06 would not facilitate improvements to 
education in Bagworth and it would be better used for recreational equipment in the 
village as requested by Bagworth & Thornton Parish Council. It was moved by Councillor 
Hall, seconded by Councillor Hollick and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to: 

 
a. Prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure: 

 

 100% affordable housing provision 

 A contribution of £8,103.06 for primary education to be 
used for recreational equipment in Bagworth subject to 
there being appropriate schemes within the parish; if no 
appropriate schemes are available, the contribution to be 
used for education; 

 
b. The conditions contained in the officer’s report; 

 
(ii) The interim Head of Planning be granted delegated powers to 

determine the final detail of planning conditions; 
 

(iii) The interim Head of Planning be granted delegated powers to 
determine the terms of the S106 agreement including trigger 
points and claw back periods. 

 
260 18/00843/FUL - OLD WOODLANDS, DESFORD LANE, RATBY  

 
Application for change of use of a woodland area to leisure/camping site including 
associated access tracks, car park, camping zone, wooden eco pods, amphitheatre, 
mounds, tunnel maze and ponds. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Cook, seconded by Councillor Sutton and 
 

RESOLVED – permission be refused for the reasons contained in the 
officer’s report and late items. 

 
Councillors Boothby and O’Shea left the meeting at 7.34pm. 
 

261 18/00827/FUL - NEWHAVEN, 12 WYKIN ROAD, HINCKLEY  
 
Application for erection of seven dwellings with associated access. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, concern was 
expressed that the space between the access road and number 12 Wykin Road was not 
adequate to mitigate the harm to the residents. It was moved by Councillor Bill and 
seconded by Councillor Nichols that they be minded to refuse the application for these 
reasons. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – members be minded to refuse permission and the item be 
brought back to a future meeting. 



 

-84 - 

 
262 17/00538/FUL - MORRISONS, 2 CLOVERFIELD, HINCKLEY  

 
Application for creation of a second vehicular exit onto Stoke Road. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted subject to 
conditions, members expressed concern in relation to the proposal and suggestions 
were made that the exit should be restricted to left turn only or should be controlled by a 
barrier to allow use only at busy times. It was moved by Councillor Hollick and seconded 
by Councillor Sutton that the application be deferred for discussion of the points raised 
with the applicant. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be deferred. 
 

263 18/00770/OUT - THE MEETING CENTRE, 1 MARCHANT ROAD, HINCKLEY  
 
Application for demolition of existing D1 unit (1 The Meeting Centre) with proposed 
erection of 18 flats (outline – access, layout and scale only). 
 
It was moved by Councillor Witherford, seconded by Councillor Cook and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Planning permission be granted subject to: 

 
a. The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the 

following obligations: 
 

 Affordable housing: four units (tenure or unit size not 
specified) 

 Public open space facilities / public realm improvements: 
£20,259.94 

 
b. Planning conditions outlined in the officer’s report and late 

items. 
 

(ii) The interim Head of Planning be granted delegated powers to 
determine the terms of the S106 agreement including trigger 
points and claw back periods; 

 
(iii) The interim Head of Planning be granted delegated powers to 

determine the final detail of planning conditions. 
 

Councillor Cope left the meeting at 8.47pm. 
 

264 18/00903/FUL - LAND ADJACENT 166 SAPCOTE ROAD, BURBAGE  
 
Application for erection of a two storey, four bedroom, dwelling. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted subject to 
conditions, some members felt that the development should not be permitted as it was 
outside of the settlement boundary and would cause harm to the character and 
appearance of the countryside. It was moved by Councillor Hall and seconded by 
Councillor Lynch that the committee be minded to refuse permission. Upon being put to 
the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 



 

-85 - 

RESOLVED – members be minded to refuse permission and the 
application be brought back to a future meeting. 

 
Councillor Ladkin left the meeting at 9.12pm. 
 

265 17/01338/FUL - FORMER COUNCIL DEPOT, MIDDLEFIELD LANE, HINCKLEY  
 
Application for residential development of 54 dwellings. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Bill and 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to: 

 
a. The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the 

following obligations: 
 

 100% affordable housing provision 

 Play and open space contributions: 
o Provision: £66,995.65 
o Maintenance: £46,219.60 

 Health contribution: £27,198.60 

 Travel packs for the future occupiers (£52.85 per pack) 

 Six month bus passes (two per dwelling) at approximately 
£360 per pass; 

 
b. Conditions contained in the officer’s report; 

 
(ii) The interim Head of Planning be granted delegated powers to 

determine the final detail of planning conditions; 
 

(iii) The interim Head of Planning be granted delegated powers to 
determine the terms of the S106 agreement including trigger 
points and claw back periods. 

 
266 17/01050/OUT - HORNSEY RISE MEMORIAL HOME, BOSWORTH ROAD, 

WELLSBOROUGH  
 
Application for demolition of care home building and erection of up to 20 dwellings 
including conversion of former chapel to dwelling and associated access, drainage and 
landscaping works (in part). 
 
It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Hall and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted (access only) subject to: 

 
a. The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the 

following obligations: 
 

 A commuted sum of £354,000 for off-site affordable 
housing provision in lieu of 40% on-site provision 

 Education facilities contribution of £130,538.02 

 Health facilities contribution of £5,512.32 



 

-86 - 

 Permanent future management and maintenance of the 
woodland and natural landscaping buffer (estimated cost 
£110,000). 

 
b. Planning conditions contained in the officer’s report; 

 
(ii) The interim Head of Planning be granted delegated powers to 

determine the final detail of planning conditions; 
 

(iii) The interim Head of Planning be granted delegated powers to 
determine the terms of the S106 agreement including trigger 
points and claw back periods. 

 
267 18/00805/FUL - LAND NORTH OF CADEBY LANE, CADEBY  

 
Application for the erection of three log cabins for holiday let purposes. 
 
Councillor Richards proposed that permission be granted. In the absence of a seconder, 
the motion was not put to the vote. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted and following 
an indication at the previous meeting that members were minded to refuse permission, 
concern was expressed that the application was outside of the settlement boundary and 
had an impact on the character and landscape of the area contrary to policy DM4 and 
the design and materials of the cabins were not in keeping with surrounding properties 
and it was therefore contrary to policy DM10. It was moved by Councillor Cook and 
seconded by Councillor Hall that permission be refused for these reasons. 
 
The time having reached 9.30pm, it was moved by Councillor Witherford, seconded by 
Councillor Crooks and 
 

RESOLVED – the meeting be permitted to continue after 9.30pm. 
 
On returning to the discussion and the motion of Councillor Cook, seconded by 
Councillor Hall that permission be refused, the motion was put to the vote and 
subsequently CARRIED and it was therefore 
 

RESOLVED – planning permission be refused for the following reasons: 
 
(i) The timber cabins, by virtue of their location outside of a defined 

settlement, along with the creation of an access road, would 
introduce urbanising features within a countryside location which 
would be detrimental to the intrinsic value and open character of 
the surrounding countryside, contrary to Policy DM4 of the Site 
Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD (adopted 
July 2016); 

 
(ii) The timber cabins by virtue of their design, form and materials 

would not respect the materials or design of adjoining buildings. 
The cabins would therefore have an adverse effect on the visual 
amenity of the surrounding area, contrary to Policy DM10 of the 
Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD 
(adopted July 2016). 

 



 

-87 - 

268 NAILSTONE COLLIERY, WOOD ROAD, NAILSTONE - DEED OF VARIATION  
 
Following deferral of this report at a previous meeting for discussions with the highways 
authority, it was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Nichols and 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) The deed of variation to the signed section 106 agreement for 

planning application reference 06/00980/OUT, 10/00851/EXT and 
14/00572/CONDIT be agreed as follows: 
 
a. to amend the off-site highways works to those outlined in the 

following plans: 
 

 018750 CA-0-G00-DR-SE-1000-P09 

 4752.000H1/1/001 

 4752.000H1/1/002 

 4752.000H1/1/003 
 

b. Provision of footpaths from Nailstone to the application site; 
 

c. Provision of bus stops within the site and on Bagworth Road 
and Grange Road; 

 
(ii) The interim Head of Planning be granted delegated powers to 

determine the final wording of the S106. 
 

269 MAJOR PROJECTS UPDATE  
 
The update on major projects was noted. 
 

270 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  
 
The update on planning enforcement was noted. 
 

271 APPEALS PROGRESS  
 
The progress in relation to appeals was noted. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 9.48 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 


